
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 
with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts 

approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC .JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1941 



Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, 1941) 

\ , 



442 

CHAP. 32 

SA.LAR.IES OF MUNICIPAL COURT OF BATH 

Chapter 31 

AN ACT Relating to the Raymond Fish Hatchery. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Agreement cancelled. The commissioner of inland fisheries and 
game is hereby authorized to cancel the agreement entered into between 
Nellie M. Gifford, of Haddonfield, New Jersey and the state of Maine under 
date of August I, 1903, under which agreement the state has heretofore 
maintained the Raymond Fish Hatchery Station on lands belonging to said 
Gifford. 

Sec. 2. New lease to be secured. Before said agreement is cancelled the 
said commissioner shall secure from the said Nellie M. Gifford a new lease 
in the name of the state of Maine for the use of such lands, water supply 
and other riparian rights and privileges as the said commissioner may deem 
necessary for the use of said fish hatchery. Said lease shall be for such term 
of years and provide for such annual rental to be paid by the state as may 
be mutually agreed upon, provided, however, that such rentals shall not 
exceed $200 per year in addition to any obligations assumed by the state as 
to the maintenance of the premises. 

Approved March 8, 1941 

Chapter 32 

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Municipal Court of Bath. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1937, c. 64, amended. That part designated 'Sec. 2.' of chap
ter 64 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read 
as follows: 

'Sec. 2. Qualifications of judge and recorder; salary. Said judge and 
recorder shall be members of the bar of Sagadahoc county, and shall re
side during their continuance in office in said county. The judge of said 
court shall receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of 
~ $I6so to be paid to him in quarterly payments. Said recorder shall 
receive from the county of Sagadahoc an annual salary of $5ee $600 to be 
paid to him in quarterly payments. Both salaries shall be in full for all 
fees and emoluments of their respective offices.' 

Approved March 14, 1941 
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